
The Legislature of Rockland County 

JAY HOOD, JR. 
Legislator- District 3 

Chair, Public Safety Committee 

ROLLCALL 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, JULY 30,2013 
5:15PM 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES, MEETING OF JUNE 25,2013 

I. REF. #4249- APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $144,800 FROM THE 
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES (DCJS 
#VWI2543346) FOR THE STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN PROGRAM (DEPT. 1164) 
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY I, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013 WITH A LOCAL 
SHARE OF $76,445 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY 
DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 
($144,800) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

2. REF. #5327 APPROVING THE PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 FROM COMNETIX, INC. FOR 
DIGITAL FINGERPRINTING SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $161,767 
UNDER NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF GENERALSERVICESCONTRACTNO .... 
PT63109 TO UPGRADE/REPLACE THE CURRENT EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT THE 
ROCKLAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE CLARKSTOWN, RAMAPO, 
SPRING VALLEY AND SUFFERN POLICE STATIONS WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE 
MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER [DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES­
DIVISION OF PURCHASING] ($161,767) 
(GERRY WALSH, DGS-PURCHASING) 

3. REF. #5327/ APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS REQUESTED BY THE SHERIFF 
7666 IN THE AMOUNT OF $170,000 TO COVER PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A 

NEW TAIL BOOM FOR THE COUNTY HELICOPTER AND APPROVING AMENDMENT 
TO CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF $100,000 WITH STERLING HELICOPTER IN THE 
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $170,000 (PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT BEING 
$150,000) IN ORDER FOR STERLING HELICOPTER TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL A 
NEW TAIL BOOM FOR THE COUNTY HELICOPTER FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM 
WITH STERLING HELICOPTER NOT TO EXCEED $320,000 UNDER RFP-RC-2011-012 
FOR THE PERIOD MARCH I, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SAID CONTRACT AMENDMENT BY THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] ($320,000) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

The Rockland County Legislatu.re- Allison~ Parris County Office Building- 11 New Hempstead Road- New City, New York 10956 
Tel: (845) 638-5100 Fax (845) 638-5675 



Public Safety Agenda 
July 30, 2013 
Page2 

4. REF. #6704- APPROVING AN INTERMUNICJPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $15,000 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE 
VILLAGE OF HAVERSTRAW IN ORDER FOR SAID VILLAGE TO PROVIDE DRUG 
MARKET INTERVENTION CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY I, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2013 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION 
OF THE AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY] ($15,000) 
(THOMAS ZUGffiE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

5. REF. #6704- APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS REQUESTED BY THE 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO PURCHASE A MOTOR VEHICLE, 
TECHNOLOGYIJNVESTIGATIVE EQUIPMENT, AND INVESTIGATIVE 
SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES FOR THE REGIONAL INVESTIGATIVE RESOURCE CENTER 
AS APPROVED BY ROCKLAND'S LAW ENFORCEMENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 
WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER [OFFICE OF 
THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] ($237,815) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

6. REF. #6704- APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS REQUESTED BY THE 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO PURCHASE HELMETS FOR LOCAL LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AS APPROVED BY ROCKLAND'S LAW ENFORCEMENT OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] ($213,204) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

7. REF. #6704- APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $21,840 (NCTD) BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 
(THROUGH ITS OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AITORNEY) AND THE TOWN OF 
CLARKSTOWN IN ORDER TO REIMBURSE SAID TOWN FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
RIFLES WITHIN THE PERIOD JANUARY I, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2013 
USING FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED VIA 
RESOLUTION NO. 550 OF 2012 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 
($21,840) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

8. REF. #9252 - APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERA TJON AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE THE COUNTY WITH PERMISSION TO INSTALL 
EMERGENCY GENERATORS [NO COUNTY FUNDS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
JANUARY 2, 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 30,2018 AND AUTHORIZING ITS 
EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY] 
(GORDON W. WREN, FIRE AND EMERGENCY) 

9. REF. #9252- ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS HAZMAT MATERIALS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $71,000 (NCTD) FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND 
CALIBRATION OF EQUIPMENT AND ENHANCING THE CAPABILITIES OF THE 
REGIONAL HAZMAT TEAM (ROCKLAND, ORANGE, ULSTER AND SULLIVAN 
COUNTIES) FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 24, 2012 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2014 AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY) ($71,000) 
(GORDON W. WREN, FIRE AND EMERGENCY) 



Public Safety Agenda 
July 30, 2013 
Page 3 

10. REF. #9361- APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $50,000 AS PARTIAL REIMBURSEMENT TO SAID TOWNS FOR 
OVERTIME COSTS RELATED TO M.A.C.T.A.C. TRAINING COURSES TAUGHT BY 
CLARKSTOWN OFFICERS AT THE R.C. POLICE ACADEMY DURING THE YEAR 2011 
WITH SAID AMOUNT BEING COVERED BY A STATE HOMELAND SECURITY 
PROGRAM (SHSP) GRANT AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] ($50,000) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

II. REF. #9361- APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY TO REIMBURSE 
SAID VILLAGE FOR $1,933.96 OF COSTS RELATED TO THE ATTENDANCE OF FOUR 
SPRING VALLEY OFFICERS AT A NEW YORK TACTICAL OFFICERS TRAINING 
CONFERENCE IN APRIL 2013 USING GRANT FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE 
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT THAT GRANTING AUTHORITY APPROVED FOR THIS 
PURPOSE AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SAID AGREEMENT BY THE 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] ($1,933.96) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

12. REF. #9361 - ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS INTHE AMOUNT OF $84,000 (NCTD) FROM THE 
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY 
SERVICES (GRANT #WM12839812) TO UPGRADE ROBOT EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE 
SHERIFF'S BOMB DISPOSAL UNIT AND TO PURCHASE A CHEMICAL DETECTOR 
FOR SAID UNIT FOR THE PERIOD MAY 14, 2013 THROUGH AUGUST 31,2014 AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] ($84,000) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

13. REF. #9361 - APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS RECEIVED FROM GRAN FONDO NEW YORK IN ORDER 
TO REIMBURSE THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR OPERATIONAL OVERTIME 
EXPENDITURES INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE MAY 2013 GRAN FONDO 
BIKE RACE [OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] ($1,103.52) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

14. REF. #5327- DISCUSSION ITEM: INTER-MUNICIPAL PLANNING DETAILS-SHERIFF/EMERGENCY 
SERVICES COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION(S) 
(HON. CHRISTOPHER CAREY, LEGISLATURE) 

"The Rockland County Legislature is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. To that end, the Legislature is committed to 
creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Damaris Alvarez at 845M638-5248 (845-708-
7899 for TIY!fDD). Please request these accommodations three (3) days in advance so that we can seek to meet your needs." 

PS0730!3.AGA 
DF 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $144,800 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 

JUSTICE SERVICES (DCJS # VW12543346) FOR THE 
STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN PROGRAM (DEPT. 1164) 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013 
WITH A LOCAL SHARE OF $76,445 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY 
DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 
($144,800) 

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has advised the County Executive and the County 
Legislature that his office has been awarded a grant from the New York State Division of 
Criminal Justice Services in the amount of $144,800 for the Stop Violence Against Women 
Program (Dept. 1164) for the period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, This grant is federally funded but administered by New York State; and 

WHEREAS, These funds will be used to reduce the severity and number of incidents of 
domestic violence against women in Rockland County by promoting effective coordination 
between medical, law enforcement, prosecutors and victim services agencies; enhancing the 
availability of services to sexual assault victims, including the improvement of the collection of 
forensic evidence; and encouraging victim's participation in the judicial process; and 

WHEREAS, $144,800 awarded grant as well as a $76,445 required local share (for a total 
of $221 ,245) that is needed to cover program costs for said period is already appropriated in the 
2013 Budget of Dept. 1164 and, therefore, this resolution requires no funding clause; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County," and 

WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has met, considered 
and approved this resolution; now therefore be it 



RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the acceptance 
of a continuation grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services in the 
amount of $144,800 for the Stop Violence Against Women Program (Dept. 1164) for the period 
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, and authorizes execution of all necessary 
documents by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it 
further 

RESOLVED, That this grant is federally funded but administered by New York State; 
and be it further · 

RESOLVED, That $144,800 awarded grant as well as a $76,445 required local share (for 
a total of $221 ,245) that is needed to cover program costs for said period is already appropriated 
in the 2013 Budget of Dept. 1164 and, therefore, this resolution requires no funding clause; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That should outside funding be reduced and/or eliminated, any position(s) 
previously created under this grant shall automatically terminate without further action of this 
Legislature. 

MB:lo 
2013-02111 
5/21/13 



Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING THE PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 

FROM COMNETIX, INC. 
FOR DIGITAL FINGERPRlNTING SYSTEMS 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $161,767 

UNDER NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. PT63109 

TO UPGRADE/REPLACE THE CURRENT EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT THE 
ROCKLAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE CLARKSTOWN, 

RAMAPO, SPRING VALLEY AND SUFFERN POLICE STATIONS 
WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 
[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES • DIVISION OF PURCHASING) 

($161,767) 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 164 of2013, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved the appropriation of $220,000 in federal forfeiture funds to purchase Comnetix, 
Inc. fingerprinting hardware upgrades for various police agencies within Rockland 
County; and 

WHEREAS, By this resolution, rhe Director of Purchasing recommends to the 
County Executive and the Legislature that the County approve the purchases in excess of 
$100,000 from Comnetix, Inc., 29.6 concordRoad, Third Floor, Billerica, MA 01821, of 
Digital Fingerprinting Systems il). a total amount not to exceed $161,767 under New York 
State Office of General Services (NYS OGS) Contract No. PT63109 and any successor 
contract to upgrade/replace the current equipment located at the Rockland County 
Sheriffs Office ($65,373) and the Clarkstown ($21,851), Ramapo ($20,491), Spring 
Valley ($27 ,361) and Suffern ($26,691) police stations; and 

WHEREAS, The County is authorized to use NYS OGS contracts for the 
procurement of such goods; and 

WHEREAS, NYS OGS Contract No. PT631 09 has ninety-eight (98) firms listed, 
but Comnetix, Inc. specializes in Digital Fingerprint Security Systems technology 
required by the Sheriffs Office and the local police departments; and 

WHEREAS, All purchases shall be made by formal purchase order; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for these purchases exists in the 2013 Budget of 
the Rockland County Sheriffs Office in A~coupt No .. A-SHF-FS01-E2500; and 

WHEREAS, Local LawNo. 18 ofl9?6provides for the Legislature to "approve 
the execution of all contracts in excess of $1 oo;ooo entered into by the County"; and 



WHEREAS, The 
met, considered and 

Committees of the Legislature have 
approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the 
purchases in excess of $100,000 from Cpmnetix, Inc., 296 Concord Road, Third Floor, 
Billerica, MA 01821, of Digital Fingerprinting Systems in a total amount not to exceed 
$161,767 under New York State Office of General Services Contract No. PT63109 and 
any successor contract to upgrade/replace the current equipment located at the Rockland 
County Sherifrs Office ($65,373) and t.he Clarkstown ($21,851), Ramapo ($20,491), 
Spring Valley ($27,361) and Suffern ($26,691) police stations, with all purchases to be 
made by formal purchase order, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchasing; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases exists in the 2013 
Budget of the Rockland County Sherifrs Office in Account No. A-SHF-FS01-E2500. 

BB:lo 
2013-02817 
7/11/13 
rev. 7/23/13 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS 

REQUESTED BY THE SHERIFF 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $170,000 

TO COVER PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A 
NEW TAIL BOOM FOR THE COUNTY HELICOPTER 

AND APPROVING AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
IN EXCESS OF $100,000 WITH STERLING HELICOPTER 

IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF 170,000 
(PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT BEING $150,000) 

IN ORDER FOR STERLING HELICOPTER TO PURCHASE AND 
INSTALL A NEW TAIL BOOM FOR THE COUNTY HELICOPTER 
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM WITH STERLING HELICOPTER 

NOT TO EXCEED $320,000 UNDER RFP-rc-2011-012 
FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013 

. AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SAID 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] 
($320,000) 

WHEREAS, The Office of the Sheriff has requested that $170,000 of federal forfeiture 
funds in balance sheet account A-8880 (Designated for Law Enforcement - Federal Proceeds) be 
appropriated to his 2013 Budget in order for Sterling Helicopter to purchase and install a new 
Tail Boom for the County Helicopter; and 

WHEREAS, This request was approved by Rockland's Law Enforcement Oversight 
Committee; and 

WHEREAS, There is no expiration date required for use of these funds; and 

WHEREAS, The adoption of this resolution does not involve the expenditure of any 
County funds since sufficient funds to cover total $170,000 appropriation exists within said 
balance sheet account; and 

WHEREAS, The use of these funds for said purpose is permitted under federal 
guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, The Office of the Sheriff also recommends to the County Executive and the 
Legislature of Rockland County that the County approve a contract in excess of $100,000 to 



Sterling Helicopter, 1226 River Road, Croydon, PA. 19021 in an additional amount of$170,000 
(previous contract amount being $150,000), with a total not to exceed amount of$320,000 under 
RFP-rc-20 11-012 for the period from March 1, 20 12 through December 31, 2013, so that 
Sterling Helicopter can purchase and install a new Tail Boom for the County Helicopter; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 98 of 2012, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved a contract in excess of$100,000 with Sterling Helicopter, 1226 River Road, Croydon, 
PA. 19021 for Engine and Structural Upgrades to County Helicopter, in the amount of $150,000, 
for the period from March 1, 2012 through August 30, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve the 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County"; and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met considered and 
approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves the appropriation of 
$170,000 of federal forfeiture funds from balance sheet account A-8880 (Designated for Law 
Enforcement- Federal Proceeds) to the Sheriffs 2013 Budget in order for Sterling Helicopter to 
purchase and install a new Tail Boom for the County Helicopter; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves a contract in 
excess of $100,000 to Sterling Helicopter, 1226 River Road, Croydon, PA. 19021 in an 
additional amount of $170,000 (previous contract amount being $150,000), with a total not to 
exceed amount of$320,000 under RFP-rc-2011-012 for the period from March 1, 2012 through 
December 31,2013, so that Sterling Helicopter can purchase and install a new Tail Boom for the 
County Helicopter, and authorizes execution of said contract amendment by the County 
Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

GENERAL FUND- 2013 
Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-SHF-31 08-FS01-E2500 Forfeiture Funds - Equipment 

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. (Debit): 
A-UNC-9990-R5990 (Designated for Law Enforcement- Federal Proceeds) 

MB:mf 
2013-02838 
6-28-13 

170,000 

170,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

ts-:~ 
~~r:u 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 c-~ 
APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,000 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 

AND THE VILLAGE OF HAVERSTRAW 
IN ORDER FOR SAID VILLAGE TO PROVIDE 

DRUG MARKET INTERVENTION CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 
($15,000) 

WHEREAS, Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law authorizes municipal 
governments to perform together that which each government is authorized to perform 
individually and requires that any intermunicipal cooperation agreement be approved by each 
participating municipal corporation by a majority vote of the voting strength of its governing 
body; and 

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland, through its Office of the District Attorney, and the 
Village of Haverstraw desire to enter into an intermunicipal cooperation agreement in an amount 
not to exceed $15,000 in order for said village to provide Drug Market Intervention Case 
Management services for the period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for this contract is already appropriated in the 2013 
Budget of the Office of the District Attorney (Dept. 1165, line E4090); and 

WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has met, considered 
and approved this resolution; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of 
an intermunicipal cooperation agreement between the County of Rockland, through its Office of 
the District Attorney, and the Village of Haverstraw in an amount not to exceed $15,000 in order 
for said village to provide Drug Market Intervention Case Management services for the period 
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013; and be it further 



RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this contract is already appropriated in the 2013 
Budget of the Office of the District Attorney (Dept. 1165, line E4090). 

MB:mf 
2013-02715 
6-27-13 

c;u'1] 

--·-~'1 •. ,......,~-.. L. 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS 

REQUESTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
TO PURCHASE A MOTOR VEHICLE, 

TECHNOLOGY/INVESTIGATIVE EQUIPMENT, 
AND INVESTIGATIVE SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES FOR THE 

REGIONAL INVESTIGATIVE RESOURCE CENTER AS APPROVED BY 
ROCKLAND'S LAW ENFORCEMENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 

WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

($237,815) 

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney has requested that $237,815 of federal 
forfeiture funds in balance sheet account A-8880 (Designated for Law Enforcement - Federal 
Proceeds) be appropriated to the District Attorney's 2013 Budget to be used to purchase a motor 
vehicle, technology/investigative equipment, and investigative software/supplies for the Regional 
Investigative Resource Center as approved by Rockland's Law Enforcement Oversight 
Committee; and 

WHEREAS, There is no exp\r!lti~n da~e rciq~frecl for use of these funds; and 

WHEREAS, The adoption of this res0lution does not involve the expenditure of any 
County funds since sufficient funds ·to cover total $23 7,81 5 appropriation exists within said 
balance sheet account; and 

WHEREAS, The use of these fupds for said purpose is permitted under federal 
· guidelines; and 

! • . "·; 

WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has met, considered 
and approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: ' · . 

. . . 
GENERAL FUND- 2013 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-DA-1165- FA01-E2500 Forfeiture Funds- Equipment 

-E3500 Forfeiture Funds - Supplies 

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. <Debit): 
A-UNC-9990-R5990 (Designated for Law Enforcement- Federal Proceeds) 

MB:lo 
2013-02731 
7/10/13 

218,615 
19,200 

237,815 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS 

REQUESTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
TO PURCHASE HELMETS FOR 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AS APPROVED BY 
ROCKLAND'S LAW ENFORCEMENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 

[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 
($213,204) 

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney has requested that $213,204 of 
federal forfeiture funds in balance sheet account A-8880 (Designated for Law Enforcement 
- Federal Proceeds) be appropriated to the District Attorney's 2013 Budget to be used to 
purchase helmets for local law enforcement as approved by Rockland's Law Enforcement 
Oversight Committee; and 

WHEREAS, There is no expiration date required for use of these funds; and. 

WHEREAS, The adoption of this resolution does not involve the expenditure of any 
County funds since sufficient fun-ds to cover total $213,204 appropriation exists within said 
balance sheet account; and 

WHEREAS, The use of these funds for said purpose is permitted under federal 
guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

.. · Committee of the Legislature has met, 
approved this nisohition; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase 
the following accounts in the amounts indicated: . . :; .. 



GENERAL FUND- 2013 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-DA-1165-FAOI-E3500 Forfeiture Funds- Supplies 

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. (Debit): 
A-UNC-9990-R5990 (Designated for Law Enforcement- Federal Proceeds) 
213,204 

MB:lo 
2013-02701 
6/24/13 

213,204 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $21,840 (NCTD) 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 

(THROUGIUTS OFFICE OF TilE DISTRiCT ATTORNEY) 
AND THE TOWN OF CLARl<STOWN 

IN ORDER TO RElMBU,R:SE SAID TOWN FOR THE PURCHASE OF RIFLES 
WITHIN THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013 

USING FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS PREVIOUSLY 
APPROPRIATED VIA RESOLUTION NO. SSO.OF 2012 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] . 
($21,840) 

WHEREAS, Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law authorizes municipal 
goverrunents to perform together that which each goverrunent is authorized to perform 
individually and requires that any intermunicipal cooperation agreement be approved by each 
participating municipal corporation by a majority vote of the voting strength of its governing 
body; and 

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland (through its Office of the District Attorney) and 
the Town of Clarkstown desire to enter into an intermunicipal cooperation agreement in ari 
amount not to exceed $21,840, in order to reimburse said town for the purchase ofrifles within 
the period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 using federal forfeiture funds previously 
appropriated via Resolution No. 550 of2012; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for this agreement exists within Dept. FA01, line E4500 
of the 2013 Budget of the District Attorney and, therefore, no County tax dollars (NCTD) are 
required; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County;" and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committees of the Legislature have met, 
approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

c 



RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of 
an intermunicipal cooperation agreement between the County of Rockland (through its Office of 
the District Attorney) and the Town of Clarkstown in an amount not to exceed $21,840, in order 
to reimburse said town for the purchase of rifles within the period January 1, 2013 through 
December 31, 2013 using federal forfeiture funds previously appropriated via Resolution No. 
550 of2012, and authorizes execution of the agreement by the County Executive, subject to the 
approval of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this agreement exists within Dept. FA01, line 
E4500 of the 2013 Budget of the District Attorney and, therefore, no County tax dollars (NCTD) 
are required. 

MB:mf 
2013-02599 
6-13-13 

\ ,. 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE NEW YORK STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TO PROVIDE THE COUNTY WITH PERMISSION 
TO INSTALL EMERGENCY GENERATORS 

[NO COUNTY FUNDS] FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
JANUARY 2, 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 30, 2018 

AND AUTHORIZING ITS E}Ql:CUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
[OFFICE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY) 

WHEREAS, The County from time to time receives permits from the New York State 
Department of Transportation and otherwise conducts activities and operations upon highways 

·and/or with right-of-way controlled by the State of New York for such purposes as the 
obstruction, installation, construction, maintenance and/or operation of facilities; and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services 
recommends that the County enter into a contract with the New York State Department of 
Transportation to provide the county with permission to install emergency generators at key 
intersections throughout the county; and 

WHEREAS, The generators would power traffic control devices in the event electrical 
power was lost; and 

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland ("County") and the New York State Department of 
Transportation are municipal corporations as defined by Section 119-n of Article 5-G of the 
General Municipal Law of the State ofNew York; and · 

WHEREAS, Section 119-o of Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law of the State of 
New York authorizes municipal corporations to contract to perform together that which each is 
authorized to perform individually, provided that any such agreement to do so "be approved by 
each participating municipal corporation" "by a majority vote of the voting strength of its 
governing body;" and 

WHEREAS, The adoption of this resolution does not involved the expenditure of any 
County funds; and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committees of the Legislature have met, 
approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves, pursuant to 



Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law, the agreement between the County of Rockland and 
the New York State Department of Transportation to provide the county with permission to 
install emergency generators at key intersections throughout the county, from January 1, 2013, 
through January 1, 2018; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature hereby authorizes execution of that agreement by the 
County Executive on behalf of the County, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, The adoption of this resolution does not involve the expenditure of any 
County funds. 

AR:mf 
2013-00130 
7-1-13 

'("..:§) 

o:.::Ji:J"1 
f:.,,.;p..,'!J 

e---····1 
2~ 

'::C:1j'1} 

c .... -'D 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS 

HAZMAT MATERIALS GRANT 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $71,000 (NCTD) 

FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF 
HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES · 

@r::?.J 

§E:J 

~ 
t--:=~ 
<.f'l.l 

FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND CALIBRATION OF EQUIPMENT AND 
ENHANCING THE CAP ABILITIES OF THE REGIONAL HAZMAT TEAM 

(ROCKLAND, ORANGE, ULSTER AND SULLIVAN COUNTIES) 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 24, 2012 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2014 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY 
GRANTDOCUMENTSBYTHECOUNTYEXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES] 
($71,000) 

WHEREAS, The Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services has been 
notified that they have been awarded a Hazardous Materials Grant in the amount of $71,000 by 
the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the period 
October 24, 2012 through August 31, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, These grant funds will be utilized for the maintenance and calibration of 
equipment and enhancing tlie capabilities of the Regional HazMat Team (Rockland, Orange, 
Ulster and Sullivan counties); and 

WHEREAS, The Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services will manage 
this grant on behalf of said team; and 

WHEREAS, This grant is federally funded but administered by New York State; and 

WHEREAS, No County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept this grant; and 
WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, considered 

and approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the acceptance 
of a Hazardous Materials Grant in the amount of $71,000 from the New York State Division of 
Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the period October 24, 2012 through August 31, 
2014, of which said funds will be utilized for the maintenance and calibration of equipment and 



enhancing the capabilities of the Regional HazMat Team (Rockland, Orange, Ulster and Sullivan 
counties), and authorizes execution of all necessary grant documents by the County Executive, 
subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services will 
manage this grant on behalf of said team; and be it further 

RESOLVED, This grant is federally funded but administered by New York State; and be 
it further 

RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept this grant; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

Increase Annrop. Acct. (Credit): 
A-EME-3410-GE01-E5060 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A-EME-3410-GE01-R3380 

AR:mf 
2013-02815 
6-26-13 

GENERAL FUND- 2013 

Program Costs 71,000 

Public Safety Grant(s) 71,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 
AND THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000 
AS PARTIAL REIMBURSEMENT TO SAID TOWN FOR OVERTIME COSTS 

RELATED TO M.A.C.T.A.C. TRAINING COURSES TAUGHT BY CLARKSTOWN 
OFFICERS AT THE R.C. POLICE ACADEMY DURING THE YEAR 2011 

WITH SAID AMOUNT BEING COVERED BY A 
STATE HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM (SHSP) GRANT 

AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] 
($50,000) 

(§) 

2m 
2.~ 
~~ 

=;1 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 499 of 2011, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved the acceptance of a $1,073,420 Homeland Security Grant through the New York State 
Homeland Security Program (SHSP) to the Rockland County Office of the Sheriff (and 
appropriated to Dept. GS27) in order to provide funds for use in connection with the County's 
counter-terrorism teams for the period August 1, 2010 through July 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, The Sheriff of Rockland County is recommending that the County enter into 
an intermunicipal cooperation agreement with the Town of Clarkstown in an amount not to 
exceed $50,000 as partial reimbursement to said town for overtime costs related to MACT AC 
(Multi-Assault Counter-Terrorism Action Capability) training courses taught by Clarkstown 
officers at the RC Police Academy during the year 2011; and 

WHEREAS, Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law authorizes municipal 
goverrnnents to perform together that which each goverrnnent is authorized to perform 
individually and requires that any intermunicipal cooperation agreement be approved by each 
participating municipal corporation by a majority vote of the voting strength of its governing 
body; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for said intermunicipal cooperation agreement exists 
within Sheriff grant department GS27, line E4090; and 



WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has met, considered tr:::::.;J 
and approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves · an 2~ 
intermunicipal cooperation agreement between the County of Rockland and the Town of'-~ 
Clarkstown in an amount not to exceed $50,000 as partial reimbursement to said town for 
overtime costs related to MACTAC (Multi-Assault Counter-Terrorism Action Capability) r:::.-=.:{1 
training courses taught by Clarkstown officers at the RC Police Academy during the year 2011, 
and authorizing the execution of this agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval 
of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for said intermunicipal cooperation agreement 
exists within Sheriff grant department GS27, line E4090. 

MB:mf 
2013-02709 
6-27-13 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND & THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY 
TO REIMBURSE SAID VILLAGE FOR $1,933.96 OF COSTS RELATED 
TO THE ATTENDANCE OF FOUR SPRING VALLEY OFFICERS AT A 

NEW YORK TACTICAL OFFICERS TRAINING CONFERENCE IN APRIL 2013 
USING GRANT FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

THAT GRANTING AUTHORITY APPROVED FOR THIS PURPOSE 
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SAID 

AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] 

($1,933.96) 

@§i) 

2$ 

~ 
r:::;:n] 

,-c•--'] 
'·---,~ 

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested that the County enter into an intermunicipal 
cooperation agreement with the Village of Spring Valley to reimburse said village for $1,933.96 
of costs related to the attendance of four Spring Valley officers at a New York Tactical Officers 
Training Conference in April 2013 using grant funds appropriated to Sheriff Dept. GS26 (Law 
Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program Grant), line E4090 that granting authority approved 
for this purpose; and 

WHEREAS, Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law authorizes municipal 
goverrnnents to perform together that which each goverrnnent is authorized to perform 
individually and requires that any intermunicipal cooperation agreement be approved by each 
participating municipal corporation by a majority vote of the voting strength of its governing 
body; and 

WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has met, considered 
and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of 
an intennunicipal cooperation agreement between the County of Rockland and the Village of 
Spring Valley to reimburse said village for $1,933.96 of costs related to the attendance of four 
Spring Valley officers at a New York Tactical Officers Training Conference in April2013 using 
grant funds appropriated to Sheriff Dept. GS26 (Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention 
Program Grant), line E4090 that granting authority approved for this purpose, and authorizing 
the execution of said agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County 
Attorney. 

MB:mf 
2013-02435 
6-25-13 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $84\000 (NCTD) 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF 

HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 
(GRANT #WM12839812) 

TO UPGRADE ROBOT EQUIPMENT WITHIN 
THE SHERIFF'S BOMB DISPOSAL UNIT 

AND TO PURCHASE A CHEMICAL DETECTOR FOR SAID UNIT 
FOR THE PERIOD MAY 14, 2013 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2014 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY 
GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] 
($84,000) 

WHEREAS, The Office of the Sheriff has informed the County Executive and the 
Legislature of Rockland County that they have been .awarded a grant (#WM12839812) in the 
amount of $84,000 from the New York Stll.te.Pivision of Homeland Security and Emergency 
Services for the period May 14, 20l3'ihroug'!) August 31, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, These grant funds will be used to upgrade robot equipment within the 
Sheriffs Bomb Disposal Unit and to purchase a che)ll.ical detector for said unit; and 

WHEREAS, This grant is federally f'l\ilcle\1 but administered by New York State; and 

WHEREAS, No County tax dollars cNGTD.) !fi'~-required to accept said grant; and 
. - "\.. .. - . 

. ,·· 

WHEREAS, It is necessary to appropriate the~e funds io the proper account; and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, 
considered and approved this resolution; now therefore be it 



RESOLVED, That the Legislature ofRockland County hereby approves the acceptance 
of a grant (#WM12839812) in the amount of $84,000 from the New York State Division of 
Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the period May 14, 2013 through August 31, 
2014, and authorizes execution of all necessary grant documents by the County Executive, 
subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be. it further 

RESOLVED, That these grant funds will be used to upgrade robot equipment within the 
Sheriffs Bomb Disposal Unit and to purchase'a chemical detector for said unit; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That this grant is federally fuhded 'but administered by New York State; 
and be it further 

RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept said grant; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

Increase Approp. Accts (Credit): .. 
A -SHF -3107 -GS37 -E2050 

-E5060 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A -SHF -3107 -GS37 -R4380 

MB:lo 
2013-02366 
6/18/13 

GENERAL FUND- 2013 

Equipment 
Program Costs 

Public Safety Grant(s) 

63,000 
21,000 

84,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 

RECEIVED FROM GRAN FONDO NEW YORK 
IN ORDER TO REIMBURSE THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

FOR OPERATIONAL OVERTIME EXPENDITURES INCURRED IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE MAY 2013 GRAND FONDO BIKE RACE 

[OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] 
($1,103.52) 

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has advised the County Executive and the Legislature that his 
office has received funds from Gran Fondo New York in the amount of $1,103.52 in order to 
reimburse the Sheriffs Department for operational overtime expenditures incurred in connection 
with the May 2013 Gran Fondo Bike Race; and 

WHEREAS, It is necessary to appropriate these funds to the proper account; and 

WHEREAS, No County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept said funds; and 

WHEREAS, Committee of the Legislature have met, considered 
and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature . of Rockland County hereby approves the 
appropriation of funds received from Gran Fondo New York in.the amount of$1,103.52 in order 
to reimburse the Sheriff's Department for operational overtime expenditures incurred in 
connection with the May 2013 Gran Fondo Bike Race; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept said funds; and 
be it further 



RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

GENERAL FUND- 2013 

Increase Awrop. Acct. (Credit): 
A-SHF-3111-E1110 Overtime 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A-SHF-3111-R2770 Unclassified Revenue 

MB:mf 
2013-02809 
6-27-13 

1,104 

1,104 

~"i':"fiJ 

co:::::fj 


